No. __

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN Q. HAMM, COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Petitioner,

v.

KENNETH EUGENE SMITH,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVE MARSHALL Attorney General

STATE OF ALABAMA Office of the Attorney General 501 Washington Ave. Montgomery, AL 36130 (334) 242-7300 Edmund.LaCour@ AlabamaAG.gov EDMUND G. LACOUR JR. Solicitor General Counsel of Record

THOMAS A. WILSON Deputy Solicitor General

RICHARD ANDERSON Assistant Attorney General

CAPITAL CASE QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii
LIST OF ALL RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii
TABLE OF CONTENTSiii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
DECISIONS BELOW 1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1
INTRODUCTION 3
STATEMENT
A. Smith's Crime
B. Alabama Passes a Statute Permitting Prisoners to Elect Nitrogen Hypoxia as a Method of Execution
C. The Eleventh Circuit Declares Nitrogen Hypoxia Available as a Matter of Fact Because it Has Been Adopted as a Matter of Law
D. Nitrogen Hypoxia Remains Unavailable as a Matter of Fact10
E. Lower Court Proceedings11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 14
I. The Eleventh Circuit's Decision Is A Headlong Attack On This Court's Precedent

 A. Rather Than Arguing Nitrogen Hypoxia Is a Feasible, Readily Available Alternative, Smith's Allegations Confirm the Method's Unavailability
 Alternative Methods of Execution Must Be Readily Implemented, Not Just Theoretically Feasible
 Instead of Pleading How Nitrogen Hypoxia Could Be Readily Implemented, Smith Alleges That How It Will Be Implemented Remains Unknown
B. Nor Can Smith Argue That Alabama Lacks Any Penological Justification for Declining to Use Nitrogen Hypoxia Without a Functional Protocol
II. Correcting The Eleventh Circuit's End Run Around This Court's Precedent Is Important For Comity, Finality, And Federalism
CONCLUSION
APPENDIX
Smith v. Commissioner, Ala. Dep't of Corr., No. 22- 13781 (11th Cir. Nov. 17, 2022)App.1
Smith v. Commissioner, Ala. Dep't of Corr., No. 2:22- cv-00497-RAH (M.D. Ala. Nov. 9, 2022)App.21
<i>Price v. Commissioner, Ala. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 920 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2019)App.41

iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>

Baze v. Rees, 553 U.S. 35 (2008)
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)
Bucklew v. Precythe, 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)passim
Calderon v. Thompson, 523 U.S. 538 (1998)
Davila v. Davis, 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017)
Dunn v. Reeves, 141 S. Ct. 2405 (2021)
Glossip v. Gross, 576 U.S. 863 (2015)passim
Hamm v. Miller, 213 L. Ed. 2d 1157 (U.S. Sept. 22, 2022)
Hamm v. Smith, 22A441, 2022 WL 17039195 (U.S. Nov. 17, 2022)
Harrington v. Richter, 562 U.S. 86 (2011)

v

<i>Miller v. Hamm</i> , 2:22-cv-00506 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 15, 2022) 10
Nance v. Ward, 142 S. Ct. 2214 (2022)passim
Price v. Comm'r, Dep't of Corr., 920 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2019)passim
Price v. Dunn, 139 S. Ct. 1533 (2019) 4, 14, 22
Reeves v. Dunn, No. 2:20-cv-00027 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 10, 2020) 10
Smith v. Dunn, 2:19-cv-00927 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 31, 2020) 10
Smith v. Hamm, No. 2:22-cv-00497-RAH (M.D. Ala. 2022)
Smith v. State, 588 So. 2d 561 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991)7
Smith v. State, 908 So. 2d 273 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000)
Woods v. Dunn, 2:20-cv-00058 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 23, 2020) 10

vi

Statutes

<u>United States Code</u>
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)1
<u>Code of Alabama</u>
§13A-5-40(a)(7),7
§15-18-82
§15-18-82.1
§15-18-82.1(i)
§15-18-82.1(b), (i)
§15-18-82.1(b)(2),7
Other Authorities
Mo. Rev. Stat. §546.720 (2002)
Mo. Rev. Stat. §546.720.1
